

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARYPUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 388]

MONDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2021

[No. 48

A PROCLAMATION

By Her Excellency the Honourable Dr Jeannette Rosita Young PSM, Governor in and over the State of Queensland and its Dependencies, in the Commonwealth of Australia.

[L.S.]

JEANNETTE ROSITA YOUNG, Governor.

WHEREAS Her Majesty has been graciously pleased to appoint me, Dr Jeannette Rosita Young PSM, to be Governor in and over Her Majesty's said State of Queensland and its Dependencies, in the Commonwealth of Australia: Now therefore I, the Governor aforesaid, do hereby notify, proclaim and make known that I have this day taken the prescribed Oath before the Honourable Catherine Ena Holmes AC, the Chief Justice of Queensland, and that I have assumed the office of Governor of the said State accordingly.

Given under my Hand and Seal, at Parliament House, Brisbane, this first day of November, in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one and in the seventieth year of Her Majesty's reign.

By Command,

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK

God Save The Queen!

Premier's Office Brisbane, 1 November 2021

THE following Commission passed under the Royal Sign Manual and the Public Seal of the State of Queensland appointing Dr Jeannette Rosita Young PSM to be Governor of the State of Queensland and its Dependencies, in the Commonwealth of Australia, is published for general information.

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK

COPY OF COMMISSION

ELIZABETH R.

Elizabeth the Second,

by the Grace of God Queen of Australia and
Her other Realms and Territories,
Head of the Commonwealth

To Our Trusty and Well-beloved DOCTOR JEANNETTE ROSITA YOUNG, Public Service Medal

Greeting:

I. We do, by this Our Commission under Our Sign Manual and the Public Seal of the State of Queensland, appoint you, the said Jeannette Rosita Young PSM, to be, during Our pleasure, Our Governor in and over Our State of Queensland and its Dependencies, in the Commonwealth of Australia, with all the powers, rights, privileges and advantages to the said Office belonging or appertaining;

Appointment of Jeannette Rosita Young to be Governor.

II. And We do hereby authorise, empower and command you to exercise and perform all and singular the powers and functions appertaining to that office; Powers and Authorities

III. And We do hereby appoint that so soon as you shall have taken the prescribed oaths and have entered upon the duties of your Office, this Our present Commission shall supersede the Commission under Our Sign Manual and Signet, bearing date the eleventh day of February 2014, appointing Our Trusty and Well-beloved the Honourable Paul de Jersey AC;

Commission of 11 February 2014, superseded.

IV. And We do hereby command all and singular Our Officers, Ministers, and loving subjects in Our said State and its Dependencies, and all others whom it may concern, to take due notice hereof and to give their ready obedience accordingly.

Officers, etc. to obey the Governor.

Given at Our Court of Saint James's, this nineteenth day of May 2021, in the Seventieth Year of Our Reign.

BY HER MAJESTY'S COMMAND,

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK

Premier of Queensland

COMMISSION appointing Jeannette Rosita Young to be Governor of the State of QUEENSLAND.